
YEAR CPI Urban Index CPI FACTOR (% increase) INCREMENT CUMMULATIVE INCREMENT       ADJUSTED FEE
1989 122.150 -- -- -- $15.00 (base fee)

1990 128.058 4.8% $0.73 $0.73 $15.73 

1991 134.820 5.3% $0.83 $1.56 $16.56 

1992 138.930 3.0% $0.51 $2.06 $17.06 

1993 143.180 3.1% $0.52 $2.58 $17.58 Invoice $17.58 after 7/1/94 for 7/1/93 thru 12/31/93 actual emissions

YEAR CPI Urban Index CPI FACTOR (% increase) INCREMENT CUMMULATIVE INCREMENT       ADJUSTED FEE
1989 122.150 -- -- -- $20.00 (base fee)

1990 128.058 4.8% $0.97 $0.97 $20.97 

1991 134.820 5.3% $1.11 $2.07 $22.07 

1992 138.930 3.0% $0.67 $2.75 $22.75  

1993 143.180 3.1% $0.70 $3.44 $23.44 

1994 146.900 2.6% $0.61 $4.05 $24.05 Invoice $24.05 after 4/15/95 for 1/1/94 thru 12/31/94 actual emissions  

YEAR CPI Urban Index CPI FACTOR (% increase) INCREMENT CUMMULATIVE INCREMENT       ADJUSTED FEE
1989 122.2 -- -- -- $25.00 (base fee)

1990 128.1 4.8% $1.21 $1.21 $26.21 
1991 134.8 5.3% $1.38 $2.59 $27.59 
1992 138.9 3.0% $0.84 $3.43 $28.43 
1993 143.2 3.1% $0.87 $4.30 $29.30 
1994 146.9 2.6% $0.76 $5.07 $30.07 
1995 151.1 2.9% $0.86 $5.93 $30.93 Invoice $30.93 after 4/15/96 for 1/1/95 thru 12/31/95 actual emissions   

1996 155.2 2.7% $0.85 $6.77 $31.77 Invoice $31.77 after 4/15/97 for 1/1/96 thru 12/31/96 actual emissions  

1997 * 159.5 2.7% $0.88 $7.65 $32.65 Invoice $32.65 after 4/15/98 for 1/1/97 thru 12/31/97 actual emissions  

1998 162.2 1.7% $0.55 $8.20 $33.20 Invoice $33.20 after 4/15/99 for 1/1/98 thru 12/31/98 actual emissions 

1999* 165.2 1.8% $0.62 $8.82 $33.82 Invoice $33.82 after 4/15/00 for 1/1/99 thru 12/31/99 actual emissions 

2000 170.2 3.0% $1.03 $9.85 $34.85 Invoice $34.85 after 4/15/01 for 1/1/00 thru 12/31/00 actual emissions

2001 * 175.9 3.34% $1.18 $11.03 $36.03 Invoice $36.03 after 4/15/02 for 1/1/01 thru 12/31/01 actual emissions

2002 178.7 1.59% $0.57 $11.60 $36.60 Invoice $36.60 after 4/15/03 for 1/1/02 thru 12/31/02 actual emissions

2003 ** 182.8 2.28% $0.83 $12.43 $37.43 Invoice $37.43 after 4/15/04 for 1/1/03 thru 12/31/03 actual emissions

2004 187.0 2.30% $0.86 $13.29 $38.29 Invoice $38.29 after 4/15/05 for 1/1/04 thru 12/31/04 actual emissions

2005 192.8 3.11% $1.19 $14.48 $39.48 Invoice $39.48 after 4/15/06 for 1/1/05 thru 12/31/05 actual emissions

2006 200.3 3.90% $1.54 $16.02 $41.02 Invoice $41.02 after 4/15/07 for 1/1/06 thru 12/31/06 actual emissions

2007 204.9 2.29% $0.94 $16.96 $41.96 Invoice $41.96 after 4/15/08 for 1/1/07 thru 12/31/07 actual emissions

2008 213.7 4.26% $1.79 $18.75 $43.75 Invoice $43.75 after 4/15/09 for 1/1/08 thru 12/31/08 actual emissions

2009 214.1 0.18% $0.08 $18.83 $43.83 Invoice $43.83 after 4/15/10 for 1/1/09 thru 12/31/09 actual emissions

2010 217.2 1.48% $0.65 $19.48 $44.48 Invoice $44.48 after 4/15/11 for 1/1/10 thru 12/31/10 actual emissions

2011 222.5 2.41% $1.07 $20.55 $45.55 Invoice $45.55 after 4/15/12 for 1/1/11 thru 12/31/11 actual emissions



*    A  +$00.01 rounding adjustment made to conform with the calclated figures using the CPI-Urban Index numbers supplied to Ohio EPA by USEPA 
**   A  -$00.01 rounding adjustment made to conform with the calclated figures using the CPI-Urban Index numbers supplied to Ohio EPA by USEPA 
Note regarding 2010:  USEPA information source at www.epa.gov.  9/17/10 memorandum from Jeff Herring, Operating Permits Group, ITPID, OAQPS




